CITY OF PRINEVILLE

ORDINANCE NO. 774

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE THE ALLEY BETWEEN S. E. FOURTH STREET AND S. E. FIFTH STREET IN BLOCK 14 OF OREGON AND WESTERN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 271, Oregon Revised Statutes, a proper, complete and sufficient petition has been presented to the Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon for the vacation of the alley between S. E. Fourth Street and S. E. Fifth Street in Block 14 of Oregon and Western Addition to the City of Prineville; and

WHEREAS, said petition has been read and examined by the Council and the Mayor of the City of Prineville, Oregon, and said Council deems it in the best interests of said City that said petition be granted, and the subject alley be vacated;

NOW THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the alley between S. E. Fourth Street and S. E. Fifth Street in Block 14 of Oregon and Western Addition to the City of Prineville be and the same is hereby vacated as a public way, street or alley, and all of said alley shall, upon the taking effect of this vacation, become the property of the abutting owners in direct proportion as their respective interests may appear upon the records of the office of the County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon, at the time this ordinance shall take effect.

Section 2. The City of Prineville does hereby reserve a permanent easement to install, maintain, operate, repair, and replace, by itself or by its agents wires, pipes, conduits, sewer mains, water mains, or any other facility or equipment necessary for any utility.

Passed by the City Council this 13th day of October, 1976.

Approved by the Mayor this 13th day of October, 1976.

Dr. Riley Allen, Mayor

Patrick J. Lynch, City Administrator